

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

*BRIEF FOR TORAH UMESORAH AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS*

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL S. WISE
JOANNE JOSEPH
ROSS HOLLEY
WILLIAM MILBURN
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15TH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Primary Purpose of the Ministerial Exception Is to Prevent Government Interference in Religious Affairs.	3
II. The Function-Based Inquiry Can Be Difficult to Apply in Cases Where the Importance of a Religious Function Is Contested.....	6
III. The Challenge of Applying the Function- Based Inquiry Is Particularly Acute in the Circumstances of Minority Religious Groups.	10
IV. The Approach That Protects Autonomy of Minority Religions Is Deference to a Religious Organization’s Determination of Whether Its Employee’s Religious Function Is Important.	13
V. The Ninth Circuit Was Incorrect to Hold That the Ministerial Exception Did Not Cover Respondents.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 12, 21
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	6, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of</i> <i>Jesus Christ of Latter-Day</i> <i>Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	5, 7, 9, 12
<i>Davis v. Baltimore Hebrew</i> <i>Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 8
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day</i> <i>Sch.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kant v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 587 (Ky. 2014)	8

<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	4
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary,</i> 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	10, 17
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.,</i> 769 Fed. Appx. 460 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 18, 21
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.,</i> No. 2:16-cv-09353, 2017 WL 6527336 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2017)	19
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.,</i> 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	14
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,</i> 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Su v. Stephen Wise Temple,</i> 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 546 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Tree of Life Christian Schs. v. City of Upper Arlington, Ohio,</i> 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 13 Wall. 679 (1872)	4

STATUTES

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (“RLUIPA”) 11

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, *Towards A General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981) 4

H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999) 11

Joint Statement of Senators Orrin Hatch and Ted Kennedy, 146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) 11

POPE PAUL VI, DOGMATIC CONSTITUTION ON THE CHURCH: LUMEN GENTIUM (1964)..... 18
